
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Hilary Isherwood, Sara Parker, Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

9 December 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 15th December, 
2016 in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the 
following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
23 November 2016 (copy enclosed).

4 BUY BACK OF COUNCIL RIGHT TO BUY (RTB) PROPERTIES 
(Pages 9 - 20)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Housing.

Purpose: To consider proposals and criteria for the repurchase of ex 
council properties 

Public Document Pack



2

5 SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW (Pages 21 - 28)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Housing.

Purpose: To provide an update on the Sheltered Housing Review
6 QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT 

(Pages 29 - 68)

Report of Chief Executive and Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) 
enclosed.  Portfolio of the Cabinet Members for Housing and Economic 
Development.

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 - 76)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 NOVEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in Connah’s Quay Town Council 
offices, Fron Road, Connah’s Quay on Wednesday, 23 November 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Ray Hughes, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Andy Dunbobbin (for Mike Reece)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Hilary Isherwood 
and Sara Parker; and Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; 
Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise); Service Manager (Enterprise and 
Regeneration); Revenues Manager; Regeneration Manager; and Housing 
Strategy Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

23. APOLOGIES

Councillor Peter Curtis asked that the Facilitator write to Councillor Mike 
Reece to convey the good wishes of the Committee.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

As a private landlord, Councillor David Roney declared a personal 
interest on Agenda Item 4 ‘Council Tax Base Setting for 2017-18’.

25. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

26. COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING FOR 2017-18

The Revenues Manager presented a report on the setting of the Council 
Tax Base of 63,543 band D equivalent properties for the financial year 2017-
18, as approved by Cabinet.  This was based on all properties subject to Council 

Page 3

Agenda Ite
[...]
nderway to identify how town centre regeneration could be supported and to 
consider the use of capital funding to support core activities given the reduction 
in external grant funding.

Councillor Ian Dunbar congratulated officers on the report and 
commended the work of the Green Team.  He also expressed disappointment 
that his ward was outside the VVP.  In response to concerns about an 
outstanding DFG, the Chief Officer asked that such issues be raised directly 
with the Regeneration team to follow up.

Councillor Derek Butler gave assurance that solutions were being 
explored to address DFG issues as well as addressing the disparity in 
performance reporting by different councils.  He referred to complex issues 
around regeneration and highlighted the Council’s success in delivering a 
number of key projects.  He went on to talk about the impact of the loss of 
Communities First and uncertainty on external funding.

Whilst Councillor Rosetta Dolphin welcomed the empty homes activities 
set out in the report, she pointed out that this was a minor proportion of the 796 
properties that were currently empty.  The Chief Officer highlighted the range 
of measures being explored to encourage owners to return their properties to 
use and gave a reminder that the total number had reduced by 10% since the 
previous year.  Councillor Dolphin stressed the importance of publicising the 
Council’s powers to encourage other homeowners to bring their properties back 
into use.  On town centre regeneration, she referred to funding available for 
groups to take on assets and said that outcomes may not always concur with 
the needs of the wider community.  The Service Manager said that these points 
reinforced the need for partnership working which the Council was aiming to do 
by bringing together stakeholders.

Progress on the VVP was welcomed by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin for 
the improvements in his ward.

In response to comments from Councillor David Cox on the forthcoming
[...]
r Derek Butler highlighted the positive 
relationship with the development partner to deliver on the Council’s aims.  He 
referred to the successful ‘Meet the Buyer’ event and the generation of 
employment and apprenticeship opportunities.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin praised the positive outcomes for local 
people and asked about the allocation approach to the new build homes.  The 
Chief Officer said that this would be done on a community basis, in line with the 
agreed policy.

The focus on local outcomes and partnership with Wates Residential 
was also praised by Councillors Paul Cunningham and Ray Hughes.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the overall approach and progress for the delivery 
of new Council and affordable homes through the Strategic Housing and 
Regeneration Project (SHARP).

Page 7



29. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator gave a reminder that the meeting on 21 December 2016 had been 
cancelled.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin referred to her suggestion for an enterprise 
workshop to be attached to a future meeting.  She was informed that a separate 
date would have to be scheduled to allow sufficient time for the item.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

30. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.25am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 15th December 2016

Report Subject Buy back of Council Right to Buy (RTB) properties

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer, Community and Enterprise

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report proposes the introduction of a new policy setting out the councils 
approach to the strategic acquisition of properties that become available on the open 
market including taking up the option of purchasing ex council properties that have 
been sold under the Right to Buy (RTB) scheme. The policy reflects current 
legislation with regard to Right to Buy and is reflective of best practice.  

The main purpose of this Policy is to provide clarity, consistency and delegated 
authority around how future decisions are made, for both the council and owner of 
the property being considered for purchase. 

The Policy also highlights the potential circumstances wherein the council may 
consider property purchases as a “strategic acquisition”, where there is a sound 
business case for doing so. This is explored in more detail in the main body of the 
report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny Committee is asked to review and support the implementation of a 
Strategic Acquisition Policy (Incorporating Right to Buy Buyback).

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Strategic Acquisition Policy (Incorporating Right to Buy, Buyback and 
Discount Repayment)

1.01 The current Housing Strategy (2012 – 2017) for Flintshire contains a number 
of strategic actions and objectives which all link to an overall aim of 
increasing the number, type and location of affordable social housing to 
address an increasing need. In 2014 Flintshire made a commitment through 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



delivery of the SHARP programme to provide 500 new homes over a 5 year 
development programme.
 

1.02 In addition the Council has applied to Welsh Government to suspend RTB 
for a 5 year period to reduce the risk of further reducing the numbers of 
available social housing within the area, approval is anticipated imminently. 
The Council is also supportive of the Welsh Government proposal to 
approve a national suspension of the policy.

1.03 Outside of the Council House Build programme there are, however, a 
number of ways in which an increase in council owned s
[...]
olicy 
(Incorporating Right- to- buy Buyback 
and Discount Repayment).

Page 13



Version Control
Version Amendments By/ date Approved by/ date
November 2016 First draft Cathy Abraham

22/11/16

Circulation and availability 

Page 14



1. Introduction

1.1 This policy sets out Flintshire Council’s (the Council) approach to the strategic 
acquisition of properties including buyback of properties previously sold under Right to 
Buy (RTB) and other strategic stock acquisitions 

2. Purpose

2.1 The purpose of this policy is to set out the Council’s approach in respect of the 
strategic acquisition of properties and / or buy- back of properties previously sold under 
Right to Buy, the policy aims to:

 Maximize the supply of affordable housing within Flintshire 
 Define the criteria the Council will use when considering to purchase or buyback  

a property
 Comply with current legislation and regulatory requirements
 Provide a clear statement of the service standards to which the Council will 

work  

3. Scope

3.1 The policy applies to the purchase of any property or land that once acquired would 
provide strategic benefit as outlined within the policy. In addition the policy applies to all 
properties sold by Flintshire Council under Right to Buy since 18 January 2005 (when 
new legislation came into effect).

4. Legislation and Guidance

 Housing Act 1980 and amended by the Housing Act 1985 part five
 The Housing Act 2004
 The Housing (Right of first refusal) (Wales) Regulations 2005
 Community and Local Government, Reinvigorating Right to Buy and One for One 

Replacement

5. The Policy

5.1 Buy back and strategic acquisition criteria 

The Council’s decision to make use of its right to buy back a property when offered by a 
former tenant or to take up the option of purchasing a property as a strategic acquisition 
will be determined by the following factors:

 The property is situated amongst existing Flintshire Council housing stock or an 
area where Flintshire
[...]
is policy.

8.0 Monitoring, Review and Evaluation

The Chief Officer will be responsible for monitoring the financial impact on the HRA 
business plan and asset base.

This policy will be reviewed annually to ensure compliance with legal and regulatory 
requirements.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 Community and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting 15 December 2016

Report Subject Sheltered Housing Review

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing 

Report Author Chief Officer, Community & Enterprise  

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an update to committee members on the issues affecting the 
level of demand for some sheltered properties in the county, and on the 
recommendations from member workshops held in the summer to discuss a 
review of low demand sheltered housing schemes in the south of the county.

The report seeks agreement for potential scheme remodelling and re-designation 
options to enable best use to be made of the current stock to meet future local 
housing need.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To support the work to date and to note that further work should take place 
to develop firm proposals for those schemes/ properties identified as 
appropriate for re-designation, re-modelling, or alternative future use. 

2 To support (in principle) de-commissioning of sheltered schemes which 
cannot be made fit for purpose, re-designating them for alternative clients 
groups, or agreeing to redevelop the sites. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVIEW OF SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW

1.01 .BACKGROUND

There are 2613 units of sheltered accommodation in the county.  The 
provision consists of a range of accommodation types as follows:

 1360 bungalows

 63 bedsits

 642 flats

 408 mini group bungalows

 140 mini group flats 

The demand for these properties varies across schemes.  This variance in 
demand can be a result of the properties being unsuitable either b
[...]
abric of the building – steep stairs, no lift, steep 
access

 Location – based on steep hills or rural locations where access to 
services is limited and can lead to social isolation for older people

 Changing family dynamics – older parents who still have dependent 
children

Page 23



 Property size and type – bedsits

These problems are leading to some properties being allocated to 
applicants with very low housing need and in some cases has created long 
term empty properties.  The rent loss for vacant sheltered properties in 
2015/16 was 0.71% and this has been a trend over the last three years, 
this compares to 1.46% void rental loss across the total housing stock.  
This demonstrates over half of the void rent loss is attributable to sheltered 
housing void levels.

1.08 Member Workshops

Two Member Workshops were held in the summer to discuss the low 
demand sheltered schemes in the south of the county. Elected Members 
and Cabinet Members were invited to review the information and put 
forward potential proposals based on their local knowledge as to how to 
make best use of the properties and to meet housing need in their wards.  
Members were provided with a table (appendix 1) outlining the most 
difficult to let sheltered properties in the South. Their comments have been 
captured and a range of proposals on a scheme by scheme basis were 
considered which include:

 Reduce age eligibility
 Conversion of scheme to meet needs
 Change of use (re-designation)
 Pro-active marketing
 Exploring partnerships with Health and Social Care

It was recognised that there may be a small number of schemes where it is 
not feasible or viable to make them fit for purpose. Reasons for this 
include: structural or serious repair problems, the absence of a lift, 
fundamental accessibility issues resulting from the original design. It would 
not be viable for an older person to continue to live at these schemes as 
they become frailer.  In these situations the council can 
[...]
 as moderate (71%) or minor/insignificant (12%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Quarter 2 Improvement Plan monitoring 
reports to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress 
being made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17  
Improvement Plan. The narrative is supported by performance indicators and 
/ or milestones which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an 
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
controlled.

1.02 Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored over 
time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has been 
categorised as follows: -

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity; not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, but 

broadly on track
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule, on track

A RAG (Red/Amber/Green) status is also given as an assessment of our level 
of confidence at this point in time in achieving the ‘outcome(s)’ for each sub-
priority. Each outcome has been categorised as: -

 RED: Low – lower level of confidence in the achievement of the 
outcome(s)

 AMBER: Medium – uncertain level of confidence in the achievement of 
the outcome(s)

 GREEN: High – full confidence in the achievement of the outcome(s).

1.03 In summary our overall progress against the high level activities is: -

ACTIVITES PROGRESS
 We are making good (green) progress in 56 (98%) activities.
 We are making satisfactory (amber) progress in 1 (2%) activity.

ACTIVITIES OUTCOME
 We have a high (green) level of confidence in the achieveme
[...]
 re-

06-Dec-2016 CAMMS Page 2 of 10

Date From:01/04/2016 To:30/09/2016Flintshire County Council

P
age 60



roofing and/or roof repairs are now complete. The Pilot project utilizing air source heat pumps, solar technology and, battery storage is to commence during quarter 3.

Last Updated: 06-Dec-2016

Performance Indicators

KPI Title
Pre. Year 

Period 
Actual

Period 
Actual

Period 
Target Perf. RAG

Perf. 
Indicator 

Trend
YTD Actual YTD Target Outcome RAG

IP6.1.1.1M01 (WEL/001) Amount of 
additional Social Security and Tax Credits 
paid to Flintshire residents as a result of the 
work undertaken by FCC 

1188772 140844 125000 785630 750000

Lead Officer: Katie Clubb - Community Support Services Manager
Reporting Officer: Paul Neave - Manager - Advice and Homelessness Service 
Aspirational Target: 
Progress Comment: During September 2016,   Flintshire households were helped to access welfare benefits and tax credits totalling £140,844pa and  the one-off payments totalling  
£30,321. 

Last Updated: 28-Nov-2016

KPI Title
Pre. Year 

Period 
Actual

Period 
Actual

Period 
Target Perf. RAG

Perf. 
Indicator 

Trend
YTD Actual YTD Target Outcome RAG

IP6.1.1.1M02 Amount of discretionary 
housing payment (DHP) paid to support 
people to adjust to Welfare Reform 
changes

69521.84 65760.09 N/A 106111.88 N/A

06-Dec-2016 CAMMS Page 3 of 10

Date From:01/04/2016 To:30/09/2016Flintshire County Council

P
age 61



Lead Officer: Jen Griffiths - Benefits Manager
Reporting Officer: Claire Flint - Systems Team Leader (Revenue & Benefits)
Aspirational Target: 
Progress Comment: There has been an increase in awards since quarter 1.  The service has been actively involved in solutions for customers across all tenures, in particular those with 
high arrears which has resulted in a number of higher value one-off payments.
Cumulative expenditure is to be monitored during quarter 3 as an increase in demand is expected due to the introduction of the Reduced Benefit Cap in No
[...]
ger

Gavin Griffith - Housing 
Regeneration & Strategy 

Manager

Open

Potential Effect:  i) Public frustration with lack of funding with impact on Council reputation
ii) Opportunity to reduce household costs and fuel poverty not fully realised
Management Controls:  i) All potential sources of external funding proactively targeted for support
ii) Use made wherever possible of innovative forms of finance
iii) Managing public expectation as far as possible
Progress Comment:  There remains more demand for energy efficiency measures than the current level of funding allows, in particular for solar panels and external wall insulation. 
Expectations are being managed as far as possible and other sources of funding to increase the level of provision are being actively sought.

Last Updated: 06-Dec-2016

06-Dec-2016 CAMMS Page 10 of 10

Date From:01/04/2016 To:30/09/2016Flintshire County Council

P
age 68



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 15th December, 2016

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the For
[...]
erprise)

Six monthly Update on North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management

To update Members on the work of the North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Efficiencies To enable the Committee to monitor progress in meeting 
proposed HRA Efficiencies.  

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Subsidy Risk Register To enable the Committee to monitor ongoing risks 
following the introduction of self-financing for the HRA. 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

P
age 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Buy Back of Council Right to Buy (RTB) Properties
	Enc.1 - Strategic Acquisition Policy

	5 Sheltered Housing Review
	Enc. 1 - Difficult to let sheltered properties

	6 Quarter 2 Improvement Plan 2016/17 Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Housing
	Appendix 2 - Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Economy and Enterprise
	Appendix 3 - Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Poverty

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 DECEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 15 December 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Ray Hughes, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Sara Parker and 
Mike Reece; and Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise); Interim Senior Manager (Council Housing); 
Service Manager (Enterprise and Regeneration); Service Manager (Customer 
Support); and Capital Works Team Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

32. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were submitted.

In response to a query from Councillor Ron Davies on the Strategic 
Housing & Regeneration Project, it was explained that the proposed scheme for 
the Melrose Centre in Aston would be submitted for approval by Cabinet early in 
2017, as stated in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

33. BUY BACK OF COUNCIL RIGHT TO BUY (RTB) PROPERTIES

The newly appointed Interim Senior Manager (Council Housing), Steve 
Agger, was introduced to the Committee.  He presented a report seeking support 
on the implementation of a new policy setting out the Council’s approach to the 
strategic acquisition of properties that become available on the open market.  The 
new policy would include the option to purchase ex-Council properties sold under 
the Right to Buy scheme.  The policy would help to clarify the process and criteria 
for purchases, ensuring value for money and opening up opportunities for 
acquiring additional housing stock.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin supported the introduction of the new policy, 
and this was endorsed by the Committee.



RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the implementation of a Strategic Acquisition Policy 
(incorporating Right to Buy Buyback).

34. SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW

The Interim Senior Manager (Council Housing) presented a report to seek 
support for a review of sheltered housing across the county to potentially re-
model and re-designate to enable best use of the current stock to meet future 
local housing need.  This was one of the recommendations from Member 
workshops held over the summer period to discuss a review of low demand 
sheltered housing schemes in the south of the county.

The report detailed a number of reasons for varying demand for the 
county’s 2,613 sheltered units and highlighted the increasing demand for smaller 
accommodation for the under 50 age group.  Over the past year, around 25% of 
sheltered accommodation had been let to applicants not meeting the age criteria 
for that stock and was allocated on a case by case basis.  A recent review 
identified that around 60% of the total void rent loss across the Council’s housing 
stock was attributable to sheltered accommodation, which equated to an 
estimated loss of £35K per annum.

The Chief Officer referred to the range of sheltered accommodation, some 
of which was in high demand whilst others were difficult to let.  She clarified that 
no specific changes were proposed at this stage and that there would be 
consultation with local Members on a scheme by scheme basis.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin spoke about the importance of achieving the 
right mix of people in housing schemes, citing an example in her ward which had 
worked well despite her initial reservations.  She also pointed out that some 
housing stock could be better located nearer facilities.

Councillor Gareth Roberts commented on the availability of private 
accommodation for younger people in his ward and asked about forthcoming 
changes on the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) cap.  The Chief Officer explained 
that this would be an issue at supported housing schemes where rents may be 
higher than the LHA.  Whilst some funding would be available from the Welsh 
Government to help meet that shortfall, the level of funding was not yet known.  
Further information would be included in the update on Welfare Reforms to be 
brought to the Committee in the New Year.

Following a question from Councillor Ray Hughes on the new bungalows 
in Leeswood, it was confirmed that the design allowed for disabled access.

In response to comments from Councillor David Cox on the benefits of 
using local knowledge in allocating housing, the Chief Officer confirmed that 
officers do engage with Local Members.  She went on to ask Members to 
encourage people to apply for social housing.



Councillor Ron Davies agreed that a careful approach was needed to 
allocations, referring to an example in his ward where a particular mix of 
residents was not working.

Councillor Paul Cunningham welcomed the opportunity for some sheltered 
stock to be made available to people under 50, which could help to prevent 
homelessness.

Councillor Dolphin indicated her support for the proposals on the basis that 
Recommendation 2 was ‘in principle’.  Councillor Helen Brown suggested that the 
words ‘in consultation with Ward Members’ be included but said that this would 
not apply to the actual letting of properties.  The Chief Officer stated that no 
further action would be taken without Cabinet approval and consultation with 
stakeholders including the Tenants’ Federation.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the work on the Sheltered Housing Review 
to date and notes that further work should take place to develop firm 
proposals for those schemes/ properties identified as appropriate for re-
designation, re-modelling or alternative future use; and

(b) That the Committee supports (in principle) de-commissioning of sheltered 
schemes which cannot be made fit for purpose, re-designating them for 
alternative client groups, or agreeing to redevelop the sites, subject to 
consultation with appropriate ward Members.

35. QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) introduced the regular update 
report to consider progress towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2016/17 Improvement Plan, focussing on the areas of under and good 
performance relevant to the Committee during Quarter 2.

Housing

Positive progress was reported on new schemes within the Strategic 
Housing & Regeneration Programme and the proactive approach to dealing with 
the increasing number of housing enquiries during the period.  The repair/ 
improvement of 40 private sector dwellings through the Capital Programme and 
Welsh Government (WG) national loan scheme was expected to be met by year 
end by allocating resources to processing loan applications.  Despite positive 
performance, the completion of Disabled Facilities Grants for children and adults 
remained an area of focus and improvements to the process would help to further 
reduce timescales.

Progress on the Welsh Housing Quality Standard was mainly on target, 
with delays on roofing and windows as a result of unpredicted issues.  When 
asked about the criteria for the work, the Capital Works Team Manager explained 
that a ‘whole house’ approach to work was taken where possible and that 
Members should report any specific issues of concern.



The team was congratulated by Councillor Gareth Roberts for positive 
tenant feedback on the scheme in the Holway.

Councillor David Roney commended the Custom House Lane 
development but questioned why solar panels had not been installed.  He went 
on to refer to the recent announcement by the WG Environment Secretary on 
energy efficient measures in new homes.  The Chief Officer confirmed that this 
had been considered and would looked at for future schemes as the aim was to 
build high quality new homes with minimal running costs.  However, decisions on 
solar panels were dependent on funding available.

Economy and Enterprise

The Service Manager (Enterprise & Regeneration) reported overall 
positive performance during the period including activities on supply chain events 
and the development of the Ambassadors programme.

Although the number of new jobs created had fallen during the quarter, 
there were positive announcements on job safeguarding and potential growth.  
Councillor Paul Cunningham welcomed opportunities for new business 
investment but raised concerns about the recent announcement of job losses by 
Convatek in Deeside.

On the regional economy, positive discussions were taking place with WG 
on devolved powers with the focus on strengthening regional working.  As 
requested by the Chairman, the Chief Officer gave an update on progress with 
the Northern Gateway where initial work on the road infrastructure had started, to 
be followed by the first phase of housing developments and job creation.

Poverty

The Council’s proactive approach was reflected in the amount of additional 
Social Security and Tax Credits paid to Flintshire residents which had exceeded 
the target.  Another area highlighted was the number of individuals recording a 
positive outcome under the measure ‘engaging in employment/ volunteering 
opportunities’.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked if there were plans to continue the ‘LIFT’ 
programme in Communities First areas which had proved successful in helping 
people back into work.  The Service Manager (Enterprise & Regeneration) 
explained that the Council expected the LIFT and Communities 4 Work 
programmes to continue until March 2018 at least.  The Council was carrying out 
contingency planning to try to safeguard the most important elements of the core 
Communities First programme.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee receives the Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring 
Reports.



36. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Democratic Services Manager suggested that the North East Wales (NEW) 
Homes Board update be moved to the February 2017 meeting due to the number 
of items scheduled for the January meeting.

Following remarks by Councillor Gareth Roberts on a review of business 
rates, the Chief Officer explained the requirement for the Council’s Business Rate 
Policy to be approved annually.  Potential changes in the sharing of redistributed 
rate income could form part of the national review.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

37. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.05am)

Chairman


